

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

KAREN FANN, in her official capacity
as President of the Arizona Senate;
WARREN PETERSEN, in his official
capacity as Chairman of the Senate
Judiciary Committee; and the
ARIZONA SENATE, a house of the
Arizona Legislature,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL KEMP,
Judge of the SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for
the County of MARICOPA,

Respondent Judge,

AMERICAN OVERSIGHT,
PHOENIX NEWSPAPERS, INC.,
AND KATHY TULUMELLO,

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. CV-22-0018-PR

Arizona Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-SA 2021-0216

Maricopa County Superior Court
Nos. CV2021-008265 and
LC2021-000180-001
(Consolidated)

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST PHOENIX NEWSPAPERS, INC.'S
AND KATHY TULUMELLO'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A SPECIAL ACTION DECISION OF
THE COURT OF APPEALS**

David J. Bodney, Bar No. 006065
Craig C. Hoffman, Bar No. 026017
Matthew E. Kelley, Bar No. 037353
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2555

Telephone: 602.798.5400

Facsimile: 602.798.5595

Email: bodneyd@ballardspahr.com

Email: hoffmanc@ballardspahr.com

Email: kelley@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. and Kathy Tulumello

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Counterstatement of Issues Presented.....	5
Argument.....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED ESTABLISHED LAW	5
II. IF THIS COURT GRANTS REVIEW, IT SHOULD AFFIRM THE COURT OF APPEALS AND DENY RELIEF TO THE SENATE	6
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Legislative Privilege Does Not Protect All Audit- Related Documents Listed on the Senate’s Privilege Log	7
i. The Court of Appeals Correctly Recognized That Communications Regarding Legislative Investigations Are Not Automatically Privileged	7
ii. The Court of Appeals Did Not Hold That All Audit-Related Communications Are Unprivileged.....	11
iii. The Senate Mischaracterizes the Law Regarding Legislative Privilege and Investigations.....	12

iv.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Recognized That Communications Regarding Administrative Activities Are Not Privileged	13
v.	Describing a Hearing in the Senate Chamber as “Political” Is Irrelevant, Even if Inaccurate	15
B.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the Senate Failed to Show Releasing the Disputed Records Would Impair Legislative Deliberations	16
	Conclusion	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Ariz. v. Ariz. Dep't of Child Safety</i> , 248 Ariz. 26 (App. 2020)	6
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n v. Fields</i> , 206 Ariz. 130 (App. 2003)	8, 10, 12, 17
<i>Fann v. Kemp</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 21-0141, 2021 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 834 (Aug. 19, 2021), <i>review denied</i> , 2021 Ariz. LEXIS 333 (Sept. 14, 2021)	3
<i>Fann v. Kemp</i> , No. 1 CA-SA 21-0216, 2022 Ariz. App. LEXIS 17 (Jan. 21, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	8, 12, 17
<i>Mesnard v. Campagnolo</i> , --- Ariz. ---, 489 P.3d 1189 (2021)	14
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery v. Mathis</i> , 231 Ariz. 103 (App. 2012)	9, 10, 15
<i>Steiger v. Superior Court</i> , 112 Ariz. 1 (1975)	12, 13, 16
Statutes & Other Authorities	
A.R.S. § 39-121.01	6
Ariz. Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 23	5, 6
Ariz. Rule of Procedure for Special Actions 8	5
